

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 12/12/2022

Low Bid Summary

Page 1 of 1

Letting Date: December 01, 2022

Call Order	Contract ID	Project(s)	# of Bids	Low Bidder	Estimated Cost	Corrected Bid	Percent of Estimate	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
007	C23499	STR318A-001	2	Kilgore Companies, LLC dba Elam Construction	\$6,808,711.00	\$6,686,562.84	98.21%	-\$122,148.16
Letting Totals			2		\$6,808,711.00	\$6,686,562.84	98.21%	-\$122,148.16

Vendor Ranking

Contract ID: C23499

Contract Description:

THIS IS A SURFACE TREATMENT PROJECT WITH TREATMENT LIMITS FROM MP 0 TO MP 12.5 WITHIN MOFFAT COUNTY.

Rank	Vendor ID	Vendor Name	Total Bid	Percent Of Low Bid	Percent Of Estimate
1	1658	Kilgore Companies, LLC dba Elam Construction	\$6,686,562.84	100.00%	98.21%
0	-EST-	Engineer's Estimate	\$6,808,711.00	101.83%	100.00%
2	672A	OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.	\$7,778,375.35	116.33%	114.24%

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C23499

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 1658 Kilgore Companies, LLC dba Elam Construc		(2) 672A OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS						
						<b>LCC:</b>		
202-00240	Removal of Asphalt Mat (Planing)	1,689.000 SY	8.00000	13,512.00	17.10000	28,881.90	9.00000	15,201.00
202-00250	Removal of Pavement Marking	71,887.000 SF	1.00000	71,887.00	0.60000	43,132.20	0.65000	46,726.55
203-01500	Blading	40.000 HOUR	170.00000	6,800.00	160.00000	6,400.00	126.00000	5,040.00
203-01510	Backhoe	40.000 HOUR	200.00000	8,000.00	125.00000	5,000.00	121.50000	4,860.00
203-01582	Truck (Dump)	40.000 HOUR	150.00000	6,000.00	160.00000	6,400.00	122.50000	4,900.00
203-01597	Potholing	20.000 HOUR	400.00000	8,000.00	450.00000	9,000.00	400.00000	8,000.00
203-02330	Laborer	20.000 HOUR	60.00000	1,200.00	55.00000	1,100.00	46.50000	930.00
208-00035	Aggregate Bag	150.000 LF	20.00000	3,000.00	20.00000	3,000.00	31.00000	4,650.00
208-00103	Removal and Disposal of Sediment (Labor)	15.000 HOUR	100.00000	1,500.00	55.00000	825.00	51.50000	772.50
208-00107	Removal of Trash	15.000 HOUR	150.00000	2,250.00	55.00000	825.00	49.50000	742.50
304-06000	Aggregate Base Course (Class 6)	15,292.000 TON	40.00000	611,680.00	59.70000	912,932.40	59.95000	916,755.40
403-00720	Hot Mix Asphalt (Patching) (Asphalt)	338.000 TON	350.00000	118,300.00	508.00000	171,704.00	350.00000	118,300.00
403-34701	Hot Mix Asphalt (Grading SX) (75)	15,776.000 TON	80.00000	1,262,080.00	107.00000	1,688,032.00	133.00000	2,098,208.00
403-36701	Hot Mix Asphalt (Grading ST)(75)	11,238.000 TON	90.00000	1,011,420.00	108.00000	1,213,704.00	137.00000	1,539,606.00
411-03352	Asphalt Cement Performance Grade (PG 58-28)	764.000 TON	1,000.00000	764,000.00	668.00000	510,352.00	575.00000	439,300.00

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C23499

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 1658 Kilgore Companies, LLC dba Elam Construc		(2) 672A OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS			<b>LCC:</b>			
411-03355	Asphalt Cement Performance Grade (PG 58-34)	947.000 TON	1,200.00000	1,136,400.00	742.00000	702,674.00	655.00000	620,285.00
411-10255	Emulsified Asphalt (Slow-Setting)	19,264.000 GAL	5.00000	96,320.00	4.30000	82,835.20	3.00000	57,792.00
614-80385	Rumble Strip	65,352.000 LF	1.00000	65,352.00	0.15000	9,802.80	0.45000	29,408.40
620-00002	Field Office (Class 2)	1.000 EACH	50,000.00000	50,000.00	17,700.00000	17,700.00	56,000.00000	56,000.00
620-00012	Field Laboratory (Class 2)	1.000 EACH	50,000.00000	50,000.00	16,240.00000	16,240.00	61,000.00000	61,000.00
620-00020	Sanitary Facility	2.000 EACH	5,000.00000	10,000.00	11,040.00000	22,080.00	3,400.00000	6,800.00
626-00000	Mobilization	(1) L S	780,000.00000	780,000.00	600,000.14000	600,000.14	942,000.00000	942,000.00
626-01113	Public Information Management (Tier III)	152.000 DAY	90.00000	13,680.00	53.90000	8,192.80	53.00000	8,056.00
627-00008	Modified Epoxy Pavement Marking	1,417.000 GAL	120.00000	170,040.00	124.00000	175,708.00	127.00000	179,959.00
627-00013	Pavement Marking Paint (High Build)	2,158.000 GAL	100.00000	215,800.00	48.00000	103,584.00	89.00000	192,062.00
630-00000	Flagging	1,930.000 HOUR	45.00000	86,850.00	47.50000	91,675.00	49.70000	95,921.00
630-00001	Pilot Car Operation	480.000 HOUR	70.00000	33,600.00	80.90000	38,832.00	110.00000	52,800.00
630-00007	Traffic Control Inspection	40.000 DAY	350.00000	14,000.00	534.00000	21,360.00	470.00000	18,800.00
630-00012	Traffic Control Management	105.000 DAY	1,300.00000	136,500.00	1,400.00000	147,000.00	1,700.00000	178,500.00
630-80001	Flashing Beacon (Portable)	2.000 EACH	2,000.00000	4,000.00	1,620.00000	3,240.00	1,450.00000	2,900.00

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C23499

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 1658 Kilgore Companies, LLC dba Elam Construc		(2) 672A OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS						
						<b>LCC:</b>		
630-80341	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size A)	12.000 EACH	50.00000	600.00	64.70000	776.40	90.00000	1,080.00
630-80342	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size B)	70.000 EACH	60.00000	4,200.00	129.00000	9,030.00	100.00000	7,000.00
630-80343	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size C)	12.000 EACH	70.00000	840.00	173.00000	2,076.00	120.00000	1,440.00
630-80355	Portable Message Sign Panel	2.000 EACH	9,000.00000	18,000.00	8,090.00000	16,180.00	13,500.00000	27,000.00
630-80360	Drum Channelizing Device	50.000 EACH	50.00000	2,500.00	32.40000	1,620.00	44.00000	2,200.00
630-80363	Drum Channelizing Device (With Light) (Flashing)	20.000 EACH	80.00000	1,600.00	64.70000	1,294.00	45.00000	900.00
630-80364	Drum Channelizing Device (With Light) (Steady Burn)	20.000 EACH	90.00000	1,800.00	64.70000	1,294.00	45.00000	900.00
630-80367	Portable Traffic Speed Monitor	2.000 EACH	5,000.00000	10,000.00	2,700.00000	5,400.00	8,290.00000	16,580.00
630-80380	Traffic Cone	200.000 EACH	10.00000	2,000.00	6.45000	1,290.00	20.00000	4,000.00
630-80511	Mobile Pavement Marking Zone	1.000 L S	15,000.00000	15,000.00	5,390.00000	5,390.00	11,000.00000	11,000.00
<b>Section Totals:</b>				\$6,808,711.00		\$6,686,562.84		\$7,778,375.35
<b>Contract Grand Totals</b>				<b>\$6,808,711.00</b>		<b>\$6,686,562.84</b>		<b>\$7,778,375.35</b>

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 12/12/2022

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 1 of 4

Contract ID: C23499

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS						
0005	202-00240 Removal of Asphalt Mat (Planing)	1,689.000	8.00000	17.10000 SY	13,512.00	28,881.90	213.75%	15,369.90
0010	202-00250 Removal of Pavement Marking	71,887.000	1.00000	0.60000 SF	71,887.00	43,132.20	60.00%	-28,754.80
0015	203-01500 Blading	40.000	170.00000	160.00000 HOUR	6,800.00	6,400.00	94.12%	-400.00
0020	203-01510 Backhoe	40.000	200.00000	125.00000 HOUR	8,000.00	5,000.00	62.50%	-3,000.00
0025	203-01582 Truck (Dump)	40.000	150.00000	160.00000 HOUR	6,000.00	6,400.00	106.67%	400.00
0030	203-01597 Potholing	20.000	400.00000	450.00000 HOUR	8,000.00	9,000.00	112.50%	1,000.00
0035	203-02330 Laborer	20.000	60.00000	55.00000 HOUR	1,200.00	1,100.00	91.67%	-100.00
0040	208-00035 Aggregate Bag	150.000	20.00000	20.00000 LF	3,000.00	3,000.00	100.00%	0.00
0045	208-00103 Removal and Disposal of Sediment (Labor)	15.000	100.00000	55.00000 HOUR	1,500.00	825.00	55.00%	-675.00
0050	208-00107 Removal of Trash	15.000	150.00000	55.00000 HOUR	2,250.00	825.00	36.67%	-1,425.00
0055	304-06000 Aggregate Base Course (Class 6)	15,292.000	40.00000	59.70000 TON	611,680.00	912,932.40	149.25%	301,252.40
0060	403-00720 Hot Mix Asphalt (Patching) (Asphalt)	338.000	350.00000	508.00000 TON	118,300.00	171,704.00	145.14%	53,404.00

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 12/12/2022

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 2 of 4

Contract ID: C23499

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS						
0065	403-34701 Hot Mix Asphalt (Grading SX) (75)	15,776.00C	80.00000	107.00000 TON	1,262,080.00	1,688,032.00	133.75%	425,952.00
0070	403-36701 Hot Mix Asphalt (Grading ST)(75)	11,238.00C	90.00000	108.00000 TON	1,011,420.00	1,213,704.00	120.00%	202,284.00
0075	411-03352 Asphalt Cement Performance Grade (PG 58-28)	764.000	1,000.00000	668.00000 TON	764,000.00	510,352.00	66.80%	-253,648.00
0080	411-03355 Asphalt Cement Performance Grade (PG 58-34)	947.000	1,200.00000	742.00000 TON	1,136,400.00	702,674.00	61.83%	-433,726.00
0085	411-10255 Emulsified Asphalt (Slow-Setting)	19,264.00C	5.00000	4.30000 GAL	96,320.00	82,835.20	86.00%	-13,484.80
0090	614-80385 Rumble Strip	65,352.00C	1.00000	0.15000 LF	65,352.00	9,802.80	15.00%	-55,549.20
0095	620-00002 Field Office (Class 2)	1.000	50,000.00000	17,700.00000 EACH	50,000.00	17,700.00	35.40%	-32,300.00
0100	620-00012 Field Laboratory (Class 2)	1.000	50,000.00000	16,240.00000 EACH	50,000.00	16,240.00	32.48%	-33,760.00
0105	620-00020 Sanitary Facility	2.000	5,000.00000	11,040.00000 EACH	10,000.00	22,080.00	220.80%	12,080.00
0110	626-00000 Mobilization	(1)	780,000.00000	600,000.14000 L S	780,000.00	600,000.14	76.92%	-179,999.86
0115	626-01113 Public Information Management (Tier III)	152.000	90.00000	53.90000 DAY	13,680.00	8,192.80	59.89%	-5,487.20
0120	627-00008 Modified Epoxy Pavement Marking	1,417.000	120.00000	124.00000 GAL	170,040.00	175,708.00	103.33%	5,668.00

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 12/12/2022

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 3 of 4

Contract ID: C23499

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS						
0125	627-00013 Pavement Marking Paint (High Build)	2,158.000	100.00000	48.00000 GAL	215,800.00	103,584.00	48.00%	-112,216.00
0130	630-00000 Flagging	1,930.000	45.00000	47.50000 HOUR	86,850.00	91,675.00	105.56%	4,825.00
0135	630-00001 Pilot Car Operation	480.000	70.00000	80.90000 HOUR	33,600.00	38,832.00	115.57%	5,232.00
0140	630-00007 Traffic Control Inspection	40.000	350.00000	534.00000 DAY	14,000.00	21,360.00	152.57%	7,360.00
0145	630-00012 Traffic Control Management	105.000	1,300.00000	1,400.00000 DAY	136,500.00	147,000.00	107.69%	10,500.00
0150	630-80001 Flashing Beacon (Portable)	2.000	2,000.00000	1,620.00000 EACH	4,000.00	3,240.00	81.00%	-760.00
0155	630-80341 Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size A)	12.000	50.00000	64.70000 EACH	600.00	776.40	129.40%	176.40
0160	630-80342 Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size B)	70.000	60.00000	129.00000 EACH	4,200.00	9,030.00	215.00%	4,830.00
0165	630-80343 Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size C)	12.000	70.00000	173.00000 EACH	840.00	2,076.00	247.14%	1,236.00
0170	630-80355 Portable Message Sign Panel	2.000	9,000.00000	8,090.00000 EACH	18,000.00	16,180.00	89.89%	-1,820.00
0175	630-80360 Drum Channelizing Device	50.000	50.00000	32.40000 EACH	2,500.00	1,620.00	64.80%	-880.00
0180	630-80363 Drum Channelizing Device (With Light) (Flashing)	20.000	80.00000	64.70000 EACH	1,600.00	1,294.00	80.88%	-306.00



Low Bid Item Analysis

Contract ID: C23499

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS						
0185	630-80364 Drum Channelizing Device (With Light) (Steady Burn)	20.000	90.00000	64.70000 EACH	1,800.00	1,294.00	71.89%	-506.00
0190	630-80367 Portable Traffic Speed Monitor	2.000	5,000.00000	2,700.00000 EACH	10,000.00	5,400.00	54.00%	-4,600.00
0195	630-80380 Traffic Cone	200.000	10.00000	6.45000 EACH	2,000.00	1,290.00	64.50%	-710.00
0200	630-80511 Mobile Pavement Marking Zone	1.000	15,000.00000	5,390.00000 L S	15,000.00	5,390.00	35.93%	-9,610.00
<b>Section 0001 Subtotal</b>					<b>\$6,808,711.00</b>	<b>\$6,686,562.84</b>	<b>98.21%</b>	<b>-\$122,148.16</b>
<b>Contract Total for Calculated Low Bidders Bid Items</b>					<b>\$6,808,711.00</b>	<b>\$6,686,562.84</b>	<b>98.21%</b>	<b>-\$122,148.16</b>